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SUMMARY: 

 
In accordance with Streets and Highways (S&H) Code Section 164.6, the Department of 
Transportation (Department) prepares a ten-year state rehabilitation plan every two years that 
identifies the rehabilitation and reconstruction needs of all highways and bridges on the State Highway 
System.  Additionally, S&H Code Section 164.6 requires that the Department to submit the plan to the 
California Transportation Commission (Commission) for review and comment by January 31 before 
transmittal to the Governor and the Legislature by May 1 of each odd-numbered year.   

 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The Department prepares a ten-year state rehabilitation plan every two years that identifies the 
rehabilitation and reconstruction needs of all highways and bridges owned by the state.  Because the 
projects to implement the plan are primarily funded through the State Highway Operation and 
Protection Program (SHOPP), the plan is also referred to as the Ten-Year SHOPP Plan (Plan).  The 
proposed 2013 Plan covers Fiscal Years (FY) 2014-15 through 2023-24.  The plan provides input for 
the funding distribution in the fund estimate adopted by the Commission in August of each odd-
numbered year.  S&H Code Section 164.6 contains specific requirements as to the content of the plan, 
all of which are included in the attached document.  Additionally, S&H Code Section 164.6 requires 
submittal of the plan to the Commission for review and comment by January 31 before transmittal to 
the Governor and the Legislature by May 1 of odd-numbered years.  
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Purpose of the SHOPP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Maintain and preserve the investment 
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• 50,000 Lane Miles 

• 12,559 Bridges 

• 29,000 Acres of 

Landscape 

• 205,000 Culverts 

• 87 Safety Roadside 

Rests 

California State 

Highway System 
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SHOPP Development Cycle 

Ten-Year Plan 

Fund Estimate 

Four-Year SHOPP 

January 2013 

April 2014 
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Needs increasing 
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Losing buying power 

6 

Tab 18 

0 

20 

40 

60 

80 

100 

120 
1

9
7

2
 

1
9

7
4

 

1
9

7
6

 

1
9

7
8

 

1
9

8
0

 

1
9

8
2

 

1
9

8
4

 

1
9

8
6

 

1
9

8
8

 

1
9

9
0

 

1
9

9
2

 

1
9

9
4

 

1
9

9
6

 

1
9

9
8

 

2
0

0
0

 

2
0

0
2

 

2
0

0
4

 

2
0

0
6

 

2
0

0
8

 

2
0

1
0

 

Price Index for Selected Highway Construction Items (2007 =100, Fisher formula) 



Declining funding 
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Proposed 2013 Ten-Year SHOPP Plan 
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ANNUAL Total $M  

(see note) ANNUAL Total $M

Emergency and Damage 

Restoration
$397 $200 

Safety $495 $432 

Mandates $488 $140 

Bridge $1,490 $342 

Pavement $3,787 $693 

Minor Program $172 $150 

Mobility Improvements $631 $43 

Roadside $386 $0 

Facility Improvement $206 $0 

$118 $28 

$8,170 $2,028

 Financially-

Constrained                       

Needs 

Total  

 Goal-Constrained                             

Needs 

PIDs

Note: Goal-Constrained needs are escalated costs. 



Looking ahead 

• Continued funding challenges 

 

• Implementation of federal performance 

measures 
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Next Steps 

• Comment on the Proposed 

2013 Plan 

 

• Transmit to Legislature and 

Governor 

 

• Utilize in Fund Estimate 

Development 
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